considered the same as the uniform distribution, and the mode
of the triangular distribution is   = 0.015. Therefore, the optimum
value of produced renewable energy is   = 223.61MWh/month,

which is the same as the uniform distribution, and the optimum
total cost of the production system is   = $34682.59/month,

which is less than Example 1. <Fig. 3> represents the figure
of optimum value of   for optimum  .

  Fig. 3  Optimum Total Cost and Renewable Energy Production

for Triangular Distribution

Example 3 The random scrap rate follows a beta distribution
The limit of beta distribution for the random scrap rate is

 = [0.005, 0.250], which is the same as the other two
distributions. Thus, the optimum value of produced renewable
energy is   = 223.61MWh/month, and the optimum total

cost is obtained as   = $32397.09/month (see <Fig. 4>),

the lowest total cost among the three distributions.

  Fig. 4  Optimum Total Cost and Renewable Energy

Production for Beta Distribution

재생에너지 생산시스템에서 검사 자동화의 효과 연구 67

4.2 Sensitivity Analysis

The study obtains the lowest cost for beta distribution for
the renewable energy production system. Thus, the total cost
changes concerning cost parameters have been enlisted in
<Table 2>. The changes are investigated for -50%, -25%, 25%,
and 50% of the cost parameters. <Fig. 5> shows the changes
in expected total cost.

Parameters -50% -25% 25% 50%

 -3.49 -1.75 1.75 3.49
 -38.44 -19.22 19.22 38.44
 -3.49 -1.75 1.75 3.49
 -0.09 -0.04 0.04 0.09
 -0.0007 -0.0003 0.0003 0.0007
 -0.98 -0.45 0.39 0.75
 -0.98 -0.45 0.39 0.75
 -2.80 -1.40 1.40 2.80

Table 2. Changes of the Expected Total Cost for Changing

of Cost Parameters

Fig. 5  Changes of the Expected Total Cost for Changing

Key Cost Parameters

Based on the sensitiveness of the parameters, the following
comments can be drawn for the study.

∙ The total cost decreases almost 3.50% with a 50% de-
crease of raw material collection cost, whereas for a 25%
decrease of raw material cost, the total cost decreases
1.75%. The same number of changes happens inthe re-
verse direction. Observing the changes in both directions,
it can be mentioned that raw material collection cost is
a sensitive parameter for the renewable energy pro-